

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.)
)
Plaintiffs)
)
v.)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.)
)
Defendants)
)
_____)

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Charles H. Kuck
Kuck Baxter Immigration, LLC
365 Northridge Rd, Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30350
(404) 816-8611
ckuck@immigration.net

Gregory H. Siskind
Johnna J. Main Bailey*
Siskind Susser, PC
1028 Oakhaven Road
Memphis, TN 38119
(901) 682-6455
gsiskind@visalaw.com
jmainbailey@visalaw.com

*Pro hac vice admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

Interest of Amici Curiae 5

Argument5

1. Presidential Proclamations violate United States obligations under the World Trade Organization General Agreement on Trade in Services.....6

 A. The United States is a Member of the WTO.....6

 B. The United States is a Signatory to the WTO’s General Agreement on Trade in Services Which Requires the U.S. to Admit L-1 Nonimmigrants.....7

 C. The Presidential Proclamation of June 22, 2020 Will Cause the U.S. to be in Violation of the GATS.....9

 D. The WTO Provides a Dispute Resolution Venue.....10

 E. The Threat of Retaliation.....11

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties:

General Agreement on Trade in Services (GATS), text of the GATS can be found at
https://www.wto.org/english/docs_e/legal_e/26-gats_01_e.htm.....7

 Article I(2)(a)-(d).....7

 Article XIX.....7

 Article XXI.....7

Other Sources:

DS503: United States — Measures Concerning Non-Immigrant Visas. Available at
https://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds503_e.htm.....10

National Foundation for American Policy: NFAP Policy Brief, “Legal Analysis: Fee Increase on
H-1B Visas Likely Violates U.S. Commitments Under GATS,” analysis by Stephen Claeys
(January 2011). Available at
http://www.nfap.com/pdf/0111H1BfeeIncreaseandGATS_NFAPPolicyBrief.pdf.....9

“Number of U.S. workers employed by foreign-owned companies is on the rise” by Kristen
Bialik (December 14, 2017). Available at <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/12/14/number-of-u-s-workers-employed-by-foreign-owned-companies-is-on-the-rise/>.....9

Schedule of U.S. commitments under the GATS. Available at
<https://www.citizen.org/documents/GATS98.pdf>, pages 31 through 36.....8

“The United States and the World Trade Organization” USTR Archives (December 2011). Available at <https://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/blog/2011/december/united-states-and-world-trade-organization>7

Visas Issued by Fiscal Year, available at <https://infogram.com/figure-1-1-1-visas-issued-by-fiscal-year-1hke60rjro0165r>11

World Trade Organization member country profile for the United States. Available at <https://bit.ly/3fnKRDg>.....6

“World Trade Organization, Understanding the WTO: Settling Disputes – A unique contribution”. Available at https://www.wto.org/english/thewto_e/whatis_e/tif_e/displ_e.htm.....6
